

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3831


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 16
TH

 JULY, 2019/ ASHADHA 25, 1941 (SAKA)


ILLEGAL SETTLEMENT OF BANGLADESHIS


3831.  SHRI NITESH GANGA DEB:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether there has been an increase in illegal settlement of Bangladeshis in different parts of the country in recent years;


(b) if so, the number of such illegal settlements and settlers. State-wise since the year 2014;


(c) whether these people have their voter ID, ration cards and other documents issued by the concerned State Governments;


(d) if so, whether the Government has identified these illegal settlements and proposed any roadmap for their repatriation; and


(e) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)


(a) to (e): Detection, detention and deportation of illegally staying foreign nationals, including Bangladeshi nationals, is a continuous process. The powers of Central Government to detect, detain and deport illegal immigrants under Section 3(2)(c) and 3(2)(e) of the Foreigners Act,1946, have also been entrusted under Article 258(1) of the Constitution of India to State Governments. Further, under Article 239 (1) of the Constitution of India, the Administrators of the Union Territories have also been directed to discharge the functions of the Central Government pertaining to detection, detention and deportation of illegally staying foreign nationals.

Ministry of Home Affairs has issued instructions to State Governments/Union Territories advising them to ensure that no Aadhaar

Card is issued to illegal migrants.   State Governments have further been

advised to cancel any identification documents fraudulently obtained by illegal migrants viz. voter card, driving license, ration card etc.

Since the illegal immigrants enter into the country without valid travel documents in a clandestine and surreptitious manner, accurate data regarding number of such immigrants living in the country is not available.


******

